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General Device Information 

一般设备信息

ข้ อมู ลท่ั วไปของอุปกรณ์

معلومات عامة عن الجهاز

מידע כֶללי על המכֶשיר



box-open

Only use reagents for water analysis! Do not eat! Keep out of the reach of children! 
Store in a cool and dry place!

只能使用水分析试剂！请勿食用！放在儿童接触不到的地方！存放在阴凉干燥处！

ใช้ เฉพาะสารเคมี สำ าหรั บวิ เคราะห์น้ำ าเท่ านั้ น ห้ ามรั บประทาน เก็ บให้ พ้ นมื อเด็ ก เก็ บในท่ี แห้ งและ
เย็ น

استخدم الكواشف لتحليل المياه فقط! لا تأكل! يحُفظ بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال! يحُفظ في مكان بارد وجاف!

הֶשתמש רקֵ בריאגנטים לניתוח מים! לא לאכול! הֶרחקֵ מהֶישג ידם של ילדים! אחסן במקֵום קֵריר ויבש!

1 x PoolLab 2.0®

1 x Light shield |            | 光盾 |           | โล่แสง
3 x AA Batteries |               | AA 电池 |                  | แบตเตอรี่  AA
3 x Crushing / Stirring Rods (white, blue, red) |                                              | 粉碎/搅拌棒（白、蓝、红）| 
                                                     | แท่งบด/แท่งกวน (สี ขาว สี น้ำ าเงิ น สี แดง)
1 x 10 ml syringe |              | 10 毫升注射器 |                   | ไซริ งค์  10 มล
1 x Printed User Manual |                         | 印刷版用户手册 |                                 | คูม่ื อผู้ใช้ แบบพิ มพ์
1 x Collecting Bag (Nylon) |                        | 收集袋（尼龙） |                         | ถุงเก็ บของ (ไนลอน)
20 x Phenol Red Photometer tablets |        | 药片 |           | ยาเม็ ด
20 x  DPD N° 1 Photometer tablets |        | 药片 |           | ยาเม็ ด
10 x  DPD N° 3 Photometer tablets |        | 药片 |           | ยาเม็ ด
10 x  CYA-Test Photometer tablets |        | 药片 |           | ยาเม็ ด
10 x  Alkalinity-M Photometer tablets |        | 药片 |           | ยาเม็ ด

قضبان التكسير/التحريك )أبيض، أزرق، أحمر(

AA بطاريات

درع ضوئي

מוטות ריסוקֵ / ערבוב )לבן, כחול, אדום(

AA סוללות
מגן קֵל

حقنة 10 مل מזרקֵ 10 מ"ל

كيس التجميع )نايلون(

دليل المستخدم المطبوع

טבליות
טבליות
טבליות
טבליות

טבליות

תיקֵ איסוף )ניילון(
أقراص

أقراص

أقراص

أقراص

أقراص

מדריך למשתמש מודפס
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Scope of Delivery |              | 交付范围 | 
                   | ขอบเขตการจั ดส่ ง

نطاق التسليم
היקף המשלוח
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3x AA

battery-half

Change 

交流

แลกเปล่ี ยน

المبادلات

לְהֶַחלִיף

No rechargeable batteries!

无充电电池！

ไม่มี แบตเตอรี่ ชาร์จไฟ!

لا توجد بطاريات قابلة لإعادة الشحن!

ללא סוללות נטענות!
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Batteries |           | 电池 |          | แบตเตอรี่البطارياتסוללות



battery-half

Battery life with WiFi & Bluetooth turned off: 
100 % display brightness = ~ 7,5 h / 50 % display brightness = ~ 17 h

关闭 WiFi 和蓝牙时的电池使用时间：  
100 % 显示亮度 = ~ 7.5 小时/50 % 显示亮度 = ~ 17 小时

อายุการใช้ งานแบตเตอรี่ เมื่ อปิ ด WiFi และ Bluetooth:
ความสว่ างหน้ าจอ 100% = ~ 7.5 ชั่ วโมง / ความสว่ างหน้ าจอ 50% = ~ 17 ชั่ วโมง

חיי סוללהֶ עם WiFi ובלוטות‹ כבוי:
% 100 בהֶירות תצוגהֶ = ~ 7,5 שעות / % 50 בהֶירות תצוגהֶ = ~ 17 שעות

 :Bluetoothو WiFi عمر البطارية مع إيقاف تشغيل 

100 ٪ سطوع الشاشة بنسبة 100 ٪ = ~ 7,5 ساعات / 50 ٪ سطوع الشاشة بنسبة 50 ٪ = ~ 17 ساعة
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Switch On |        | 打开开关 |           | เปิ ดสวิ ตช์تشغيل לְהַדלִיק
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Button Explanation |          | 按钮说明 | 
               | ปุ่มคำ าอธิ บาย

شرح الزر

הסבר לחצן



Parameters preceded by an exclamation mark ( ! ) are so-called „SINGLE“, i.e. they 
cannot be selected together with other parameters. Such parameters must be 
measured INDIVIDUALLY.

前面带有感叹号 ( ! ) 的参数称为 “单独 ”参数，即不能与其他参数一起选择。此类参数必须单
独测量。

พารามิ เตอร์ ท่ี ขึ้ นต้ นด้ วยเครื่ องหมายอั ศเจรี ย์  ( ! ) เรี ยกว่ า „เดี่ ยว“ กล่ าวคื อ ไม่สามารถเลื อกร่วม
กั บพารามิ เตอร์ อ่ื นได้  พารามิ เตอร์ดั งกล่ าวจะต้ องวั ดที ละรายการ

يطُلق على المعلمات المسبوقة بعلامة تعجب ) ! ( اسم ”مفردة“، أي لا يمكن تحديدها مع معلمات أخرى. يجب قياس هذه المعلمات بشكل منفرد.

פרמטרים שלפניהֶם סימן קֵריאהֶ ) ! ( הֶם מהֶ שנקֵרא »אֶחָד«, כלומר לא ניתן לבחור אותם יחד עם פרמטרים אחרים. פרמטרים 
כאלהֶ חייבים להֶימדד באופן אינדיווידואלי.

Parameters with a pencil icon behind them are parameters for which the user 
has stored a parameter adjustment. The measurement result to be displayed is 
changed by the stored adjustment.

后面带有铅笔图标的参数是用户已存储参数调整的参数。要显示的测量结果将根据存储的调
整值进行更改。

พารามิ เตอร์ ท่ี มี ไอคอนดิ นสออยูด่้ านหลั งคื อพารามิ เตอร์ ท่ี ผู้ใช้ บั นทึ กการปรั บพารามิ เตอร์ ไว้  ผล
การวั ดท่ี จะแสดงจะเปล่ี ยนแปลงไปตามการปรั บท่ี บั นทึ กไว้

פרמטרים עם אייקֵון עיפרון מאחוריהֶם הֶם פרמטרים שעבורם הֶמשתמש אחסן הֶתאמת פרמטר. תוצאת הֶמדידהֶ שתוצג משתנהֶ 
על ידי הֶהֶתאמהֶ הֶמאוחסנת.

المعلمات التي تحمل رمز قلم رصاص خلفها هي معلمات قام المستخدم بتخزين تعديل معلمة لها. يتم تغيير نتيجة القياس التي سيتم عرضها بواسطة التعديل المخزن.
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Symbols |       | 符号 |         | สั ญลั กษณ์الرموز סמלים



message-medical

CLEANER

ZERO

T3

T2

T1
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OK

--

--

--
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T3T2T1
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OK

------

It is important to clean the device after each measurement to get rid of any 
reagent residues! Please ensure that the cuvette has been cleaned before each 
measurement (e.g. under clear water/or simply rinsing the cuvette in the pool is 
sufficient as long as no residues remain). Do NOT use any cleaning agents!

每次测量后都必须清洁设备，以清除残留的试剂！请确保比色皿在每次测量前都已清洗干净（例
如在清水中清洗，或在水池中简单冲洗比色皿，只要没有残留物即可）。切勿使用任何清洁剂！

การทำ าความสะอาดอุปกรณ์ หลั งการวั ดแต่ละครั้ งเป็ นสิ่ งสำ าคั ญเพื่ อกำ าจั ดสารตกค้ างใดๆ โปรดแน่ ใจ
ว่ าได้ ทำ าความสะอาดถาดวั ดก่อนการวั ดแต่ละครั้ ง (เช่น ล้ างด้ วยน้ำ าเปล่ าหรื อเพี ยงแค่ล้ างถาดวั ดใน
สระก็ เพี ยงพอแล้ ว ตราบใดท่ี ไม่มี สารตกค้ างใดๆ เหลื ออยู่) ห้ ามใช้ สารทำ าความสะอาดใดๆ!

/ أو مجرد  من المهم تنظيف الجهاز بعد كل قياس للتخلص من أي بقايا كاشف! يرُجى التأكد من تنظيف الكوفيت قبل كل قياس )على سبيل المثال تحت ماء صافٍ

شطف الكوفيت في حوض السباحة يكفي طالما لم يتبق أي بقايا(. لا تستخدم أي مواد تنظيف!

חשוב לנקֵות את הֶמכשיר לאחר כל מדידהֶ כדי להֶיפטר משאריות מגיב! נא לוודא שהֶקֵובטהֶ נוקֵתהֶ לפני כל מדידהֶ )למשל תחת 
מים צלולים/או שטיפת הֶקֵובטהֶ בבריכהֶ מספיקֵהֶ כל עוד לא נשארו שאריות(. אין להֶשתמש בחומרי ניקֵוי כלשהֶם!
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Notes |           | 说明 |         | หมายเหตุالملاحظات הערות



message-medical

The PoolLab 2.0® is also suitable for saltwater pools/salt electrolysis pools!

PoolLab 2.0® 也适用于盐水池/盐电解池！

PoolLab 2.0® ยั งเหมาะสำ าหรั บสระน้ำ าเกลื อ/สระท่ี ใช้ ระบบเกลื ออิ เล็ กโทรไลซิ สอี กด้ วย!

Salt

إن ®PoolLab 2.0 مناسب أيضًا لحمامات سباحة المياه المالحة/برك التحليل الكهربائي للملح!

Do not leave the device in the sun!

请勿将设备置于阳光下暴晒！

อย่ าวางอุปกรณ์ ไว้ กลางแดด!

لا تترك الجهاز في الشمس!

אין להֶשאיר את הֶמכשיר בשמש!

הֶ-®PoolLab 2.0 מתאים גם לבריכות מי מלח/בריכות אלקֵטרוליזהֶ מלח!

12



message-medical

1)  The date of your PoolLab 2.0® is preset when delivered, but may differ from 
 your time zone. The date and time can be changed via the free LabCOM® app 
 (Bluetooth® connection). If the battery change takes longer than 2 minutes or 
 batteries are inserted incorrectly, the date will be deleted. 
2)  Ideal values: Please contact the supplier of your pool chemistry to ask for ideal 
 values for your pool. 
3)  Scratched cuvette: As long as the cuvette is not scratched in the upper half but 
 only in the bottom area, it does not need to be changed. 
4)  Please crush tablets vigorously with the stirring rod. The cuvette will not break. 
5)  Total chlorine may well be displayed lower than the free chlorine within the 
 tolerances shown in these instructions. 
6)  Humidity in the display: Can occur if the residual humidity in the housing 
 condenses due to the cold water during immersion.

1)  PoolLab 2.0® 的日期在交付时已预设，但可能与您所在的时区不同。可通过免费的 
 LabCOM® 应用程序（蓝牙连接）更改日期和时间。如果电池更换时间超过 2 分钟
 或电池插入错误，日期将被删除。
2)  理想值： 请联系泳池化学用品供应商，询问适合您泳池的理想值。
3)  比色皿划伤： 只要比色皿的上半部分没有划伤，只是底部有划伤，就不需要更换。
4)  请用搅拌棒用力压碎药片。比色皿不会破裂。
5)  在本说明书所示的公差范围内，显示的总氯可能比游离氯低。
6)  显示屏中的湿度： 在浸泡过程中，如果外壳中的残余湿度因冷水而凝结，
 则可能出现这种情况。

يتم ضبط تاريخ ®PoolLab 2.0 الخاص بك مسبقًا عند تسليمه، ولكن قد يختلف عن منطقتك الزمنية. يمكن تغيير التاريخ والوقت عبر تطبيق ®LabCOM المجاني   )1

)اتصال ®Bluetooth(. إذا استغرق تغيير البطارية أكثر من دقيقتين أو تم إدخال البطاريات بشكل غير صحيح، فسيتم حذف التاريخ.    

القيم المثالية: يرُجى الاتصال بمورد كيمياء حمام السباحة الخاص بك لطلب القيم المثالية لحوض السباحة الخاص بك.   )2 

كفيت مخدوش: طالما أن الكوفيت ليس مخدوشًا في النصف العلوي ولكن في المنطقة السفلية فقط، فلا داعي لتغييره.   )3 

يرجى سحق الأقراص بقوة باستخدام قضيب التحريك. لن ينكسر الكوفيت.   )4 

قد يتم عرض الكلور الكلي أقل من الكلور الحر ضمن التفاوتات المسموح بها الموضحة في هذه التعليمات.   )5 

الرطوبة في الشاشة: يمكن أن تحدث إذا تكثفت الرطوبة المتبقية في الغلاف بسبب الماء البارد أثناء الغمر.  )6
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message-medical

1) วั นท่ี ของ PoolLab 2.0® ของคุณจะถู กตั้ งค่ าไว้ ล่วงหน้ าเมื่ อส่ งถึ ง แต่สามารถแตกต่าง
 จากเขตเวลาของคุณได้  สามารถเปล่ี ยนวั นท่ี และเวลาได้ โดยใช้ แอป LabCOM® ฟรี  (การเชื่ อมต่อ 
 Bluetooth®) หากการเปล่ี ยนแบตเตอรี่ ใช้ เวลานานกว่ า 2 นาที หรื อใส่ แบตเตอรี่ ไม่ถู กต้ อง วั น
 ท่ี จะถู กลบออก
2) ค่ าท่ี เหมาะสม: โปรดติ ดต่อซั พพลายเออร์เคมี สระว่ ายน้ำ าของคุณเพื่ อขอค่าท่ี เหมาะสมสำ าหรั บ
 สระว่ ายน้ำ าของคุณ
3) ถาดมี รอยขี ดข่ วน: ตราบใดท่ี ถาดไม่มี รอยขี ดข่ วนท่ี ครึ่ งบนแต่ ท่ี บริ เวณด้ านล่ างเท่ านั้ น ก็ ไม่
 จำ าเป็ นต้ องเปล่ี ยน
4) โปรดบดเม็ ดยาให้ แรงด้ วยแท่งคน ถาดจะไม่แตก
5) คลอรี นทั้ งหมดอาจแสดงค่าต่ำ ากว่ าคลอรี นอิ สระภายในค่าความคลาดเคล่ื อนท่ี แสดงในคำ าแนะนำ า
 เหล่ านี้
6) ความชื้ นในจอแสดงผล: อาจเกิ ดขึ้ นได้ หากความชื้ นท่ี ตกค้ างในตั วเครื่ องควบแน่นเนื่ องจาก
 น้ำ าเย็ นระหว่ างการแช่

הֶתאריך של הֶ-®PoolLab 2.0 שלך מוגדר מראש בעת הֶמסירהֶ, אך עשוי להֶיות שונהֶ מאזור הֶזמן שלך. ניתן לשנות את   )1
הֶתאריך והֶשעהֶ באמצעות אפליקֵציית ®LabCOM הֶחינמית )חיבור ®Bluetooth(. אם הֶחלפת הֶסוללהֶ נמשכת יותר   

מ-2 דקֵות או שהֶסוללות הֶוכנסו בצורהֶ לא נכונהֶ, הֶתאריך יימחקֵ.  
ערכים אידיאליים: אנא צור קֵשר עם הֶספקֵ של כימיית הֶבריכהֶ שלך כדי לבקֵש ערכים אידיאליים עבור הֶבריכהֶ שלך.  )2

קֵובטהֶ שרוטהֶ: כל עוד הֶקֵובטהֶ לא נשרטת בחצי הֶעליון אלא רקֵ באזור הֶתחתון, אין צורך לשנות אותהֶ.  )3
נא לרסקֵ טבליות במרץ עם מוט הֶבחישהֶ. הֶקֵובטהֶ לא תישבר.  )4

ייתכן שהֶכלור הֶכולל יוצג נמוך יותר מהֶכלור הֶחופשי בתוך הֶסבולות הֶמוצגות בהֶוראות אלהֶ.  )5
לחות בתצוגהֶ: יכולהֶ להֶתרחש אם הֶלחות הֶשיורית בדיור מתעבהֶ עקֵב הֶמים הֶקֵרים במהֶלך הֶטבילהֶ.  )6
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Dry!

Changing the Cuvette |               | 更换比色皿 | 
                    | การเปล่ี ยนคิ วเวตต์

تغيير الكوفيت
החלפת הקובטה
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Once the cuvette got changed, a calibration MUST be carried out. 
Please follow the steps indicated on page 44-47.

更换比色皿后，必须进行校准。 
请按照第 44-47 页所示步骤进行操作。

เมื่ อเปล่ี ยนคิ วเวตต์แล้ ว จะต้ องดำ าเนิ นการสอบเที ยบ
โปรดปฏิ บั ติ ตามขั้ นตอนท่ี ระบุในหน้ า 44-47

 بمجرد تغيير الكوفيت، يجب إجراء معايرة. 

يرجى اتباع الخطوات الموضحة في الصفحة 74-44.

לאחר הֶחלפת הֶקֵובטהֶ, יש לבצע כיול.
אנא בצע את הֶשלבים הֶמצוינים בעמודים 74-44.
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Item-Code Description

POL-Ref Mix-Refill Pack with 70 tablets:
 20 x DPD N° 1 Photometer
 10 x DPD N° 3 Photometer
 20 x Phenol Red Photometer
 10 x Alkalinity M Photometer
 10 x CYA-Test Photometer

TbsPD450 50 tablets DPD N° 4 Photometer

TbsPTA50 50 tablets Alkalinity-M Photometer

TbsHALM150 50 tablets Aluminium N° 1 Photometer

TbsPALM250 50 tablets Aluminium N° 2 Photometer

PPHAM150 50 tablets Ammonia N° 1 Photometer 

PPPAM250 50 tablets Ammonia N° 2 Photometer 

TbsPD150 50 tablets DPD N° 1 Photometer 

TbsPD250 50 tablets DPD N° 2 Photometer 

TbsPD350 50 tablets DPD N° 3 Photometer

PL30DPD1A 30 ml DPD 1A Liquid 

PL65DPD1A 65 ml DPD 1A Liquid 

PL30DPD1B 30 ml DPD 1B Liquid 

PL65DPD1B 65 ml DPD 1B Liquid 

PL30DPD3C 30 ml DPD 3C Liquid 

PL65DPD3C 65 ml DPD 3C Liquid 

TbsHGC50 50 tablets Glycine Photometer

PPPCLHR50 50 powder pillows Chlorine HR KI Photometer

PPHAFG50 50 powder pillows Acidifying GP

TbsHCu150 50 tablets Copper N°1 Photometer 

TbsPCu250 50 tablets Copper N°2 Photometer 

TbsPCAT50 50 tablets CYA-Test Photometer 

POL2020CH12 20/20 ml Calcium Hardness 1 and 2 (liquid) 

POL2010TH12 20/10 ml Total Hardness 1 and 2 (liquid) 

Reagents |          | 试剂 |             | สารเคมีالكواشف ריאגנטים
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Accessories |              | 配件 |           | เครื่ องประดั บالإكسسوارات אביזרים



Item-Code Description

TbsPHP50 50 tablets Hyd. Peroxide LR Photometer

TbsHAFPP50 50 tablets Acidifying PT Photometer 

PPPHPHR50 50 powder pillows Hyd. Peroxide HR Photometer 

TbsPILR50 50 tablets Iron LR Photometer 

PPHNitra150 50 powder pillows Nitrate N° 1 Photometer

PPPNitra250 50 powder pillows Nitrate N° 2 Photometer 

PPPNILR50 50 powder pillows Nitrite LR Photometer 

TbsPpH50 50 tablets Phenol Red Photometer 

TbsPPB50 50 tablets PHMB Photometer 

PPHPPLR150 50 powder pillows Phosphate LR N° 1 Photometer

PPHPPHR150 50 powder pillows Phosphate HR N° 1 Photometer 

TbsPPPLR250 50 tablets Phosphate LR N° 2 Photometer 

TbsPPPHR250 50 tablets Phosphate HR N° 2 Photometer 

TbsPPTST50 50 tablets Potassium Photometer 

PPPSULP50 50 powder pillows Sulphate Photometer

POL42Urea12 4/2 ml Urea 1 and 2 (liquid) 

TbsPCZ50 50 tablets Copper/Zinc LR Photometer 

TbsHED50 50 tablets EDTA 

TbsHDC 50 tablets Dechlor 
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Item-Code Description

POL2Sp-kv PoolLab 2.0® Replacement cuvette

POL2Sp-refkit Check-Standard kit (3 x POL2Sp-kv) with check standards for ZERO, 
 Chlorine LR, Chlorine HR, pH, TA, CYA, Total Hardness

POL2Sp-ls Light shield with 3 lids for PoolLab  2.0®

POL2Sp-cuvhold Cuvette holder for PoolLab 2.0®

POLSp-str White 10.5 cm plastic stirring rod

POL2Sp-strB Blue 10.5 cm plastic stirring rod

POL2Sp-strR Red 10.5 cm plastic stirring rod

POL2Sp-bag Nylon bag for PoolLab 2.0®

FW25-shaker 25 ml shaker for Nitrate test

PLSp-InjFil1 20 ml luer lock syringe for filter-adapter

PLSp-Filtad Adapter for filter papers

PLSp-FiltGFC 50 x 24 mm GF/C filter papers

Spare Parts |            | 备件 |          | อะไหล่قطع الغيار חֲלָפִים
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triangle-exclamation

battery-exclamation

wifi-exclamation

E300

E401

Change batteries 

更换电池

เปล่ี ยนแบตเตอรี่

Calibration required

需要校准

จำ าเป็ นต้ องมี การสอบเที ยบ

WiFi not found/ login data incorrect

未找到 WiFi/登录数据不正确

ไม่พบ WiFi / ข้ อมู ลการเข้ าสูร่ะบบไม่ถู กต้ อง

Error Codes |              | 错误代码 | 
                | รหั สข้ อผิ ดพลาด

رموز الأخطاء
קודי שגיאה

تغيير البطاريات

المعايرة مطلوبة

شبكة WiFi غير موجودة/بيانات تسجيل الدخول غير صحيحة

הֶחלף סוללות

נדרש כיול

WiFi לא נמצא/נתוני כניסהֶ שגויים
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triangle-exclamation

E403

E404

E402

Error in the update log

更新日志中的错误

ข้ อผิ ดพลาดในการบั นทึ กการอั ปเดต

Update server not available

更新服务器不可用

ไม่สามารถอั ปเดตเซิ ร์ฟเวอร์ ได้

Cloud server connection error

云服务器连接错误

ข้ อผิ ดพลาดการเชื่ อมต่อเซิ ร์ฟเวอร์คลาวด์

خادم التحديث غير متوفر

خطأ في سجل التحديث

خطأ في الاتصال بالخادم السحابي

שרת הֶעדכונים אינו זמין

שגיאהֶ ביומן הֶעדכונים

שגיאת חיבור לשרת ענן
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triangle-exclamation

E406

E501

E405

Cloud server login error (wrong password)

云服务器登录错误（密码错误）

ข้ อผิ ดพลาดในการเข้ าสูร่ะบบเซิ ร์ฟเวอร์คลาวด์  (รหั สผ่ านไม่ถู กต้ อง)

Protocol Error (perform a firmware update)

协议错误（执行固件更新）

ข้ อผิ ดพลาดของโปรโตคอล (ดำ าเนิ นการอั ปเดตเฟิ ร์มแวร์ )

Bluetooth®/WiFi error

Bluetooth®/WiFi 错误

ข้ อผิ ดพลาด Bluetooth®/WiFi

خطأ في البروتوكول )إجراء تحديث للبرنامج الثابت(

خطأ في تسجيل الدخول إلى خادم السحابة )كلمة مرور خاطئة(

WiFi / Bluetooth® خطأ في

שגיאת פרוטוקֵול )בצע עדכון קֵושחהֶ(

שגיאת הֶתחברות לשרת ענן )סיסמהֶ שגויהֶ(

WiFi/Bluetooth® שגיאת
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triangle-exclamation

E502

Hardware error (other)

硬件错误（其他）

ข้ อผิ ดพลาดของฮาร์ดแวร์  (อ่ื นๆ)

خطأ في الأجهزة )أخرى(

שגיאת חומרהֶ )אחר(
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25

26

35

36

37

38

39

42

43

44

48

WiFi |           | 无线网络 | WiFi | ไวไฟالواي فاي

Parameter Adjustment |                | 参数调整 | 
                     | การปรั บพารามิ เตอร์

تعديل المعلمة
הֶתאמת פרמטר

Calibration |         | 校准 |       | การสอบเที ยบالمعايرة כִִּיוּל

Display Brightness |                | 显示屏亮度 | 
                   | ความสว่ างของจอภาพ

سطوع العرض
בהֶירות תצוגהֶ

Sampling Points |                    | 采样点 | 
                  | จุดสุม่ตั วอย่ าง

نقاط أخذ العينات
נקֵודות דגימהֶ

Tablet and Liquid Mode |                         | 片剂和液体模式 | 
                        | โหมดแท็ บเล็ ตและของเหลว

الوضع اللوحي والسائل
מצב טאבלט ונוזל

Date |         | 日期 |          | วั นท่ีالتاريخ תַאֲרִיך

Time |        | 时间 |      | เวลาالوقت ן זְמַ

Cloud |          | 云 |      | คลาวด์السحابة ן נָ עָָ

Favorites |         | 收藏夹 |             | รายการโปรดالمفضلة מועדפים

Device Settings |                 | 设备设置 |                           | การตั้ งค่ าอุปกรณ์إعدادات الجهاز הֶגדרות מכשיר
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Device Settings

设备设置

การต้ั งค่าอุปกรณ์

إعدادات الجهاز

הגדרות מכֶשיר



27

26

31

33Delete Favourites |               | 删除收藏夹 | 
                   | ลบรายการโปรด

حذف المفضلة

מחקֵ מועדפים

Select Favourites |              | 选择收藏夹 | 
                  | เลื อกรายการโปรด

اختر المفضلة
בחר מועדפים

New Combination of Favourites |                                       | 
最爱的新组合 |                                 | 
การผสมผสานใหม่ของรายการโปรด

مجموعة جديدة من المفضلات المفضلة

שילוב חדש של מועדפים

Favorites |         | 收藏夹 |             | รายการโปรดالمفضلة מועדפים
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Favorites |        | 收藏夹 |            | รายการโปรดالمفضلة מועדפים



In the favourites menu, you can create parameter combinations (T1-T2-T3) for 
quick access.

Please note: Parameters preceded by an exclamation mark ( ! ) are so-called 
„SINGLE“, i.e. they cannot be selected together with other parameters. 
Such parameters must be measured INDIVIDUALLY.

在收藏夹菜单中，您可以创建参数组合（T1-T2-T3），以便快速访问。 
请注意：前面带感叹号 ( ! ) 的参数是所谓的 “单个 ”参数，即不能与其他参数一起选择。 
此类参数必须单独测量。

ในเมนู รายการโปรด คุณสามารถสร้ างชุดพารามิ เตอร์  (T1-T2-T3) เพื่ อการเข้ าถึ งอย่ างรวดเร็ ว

โปรดทราบ: พารามิ เตอร์ ท่ี มี เครื่ องหมายอั ศเจรี ย์  ( ! ) นำ าหน้ าเรี ยกว่ า „เดี่ ยว“ กล่ าวคื อ ไม่สามารถ
เลื อกร่วมกั บพารามิ เตอร์ อ่ื นได้
พารามิ เตอร์ดั งกล่ าวจะต้ องวั ดที ละรายการ

בתפריט הֶמועדפים, ניתן ליצור שילובי פרמטרים )T3-T2-T1( לגישהֶ מהֶירהֶ.

שימו לב: פרמטרים שלפניהֶם סימן קֵריאהֶ ) ! ( הֶם מהֶ שנקֵרא "אֶחָד", כלומר לא ניתן לבחור אותם יחד עם פרמטרים אחרים.
פרמטרים כאלהֶ חייבים להֶימדד באופן אינדיווידואלי.

 في قائمة المفضلة، يمكنك إنشاء مجموعات معلمات )T3-T2-T1( للوصول السريع.

 يرجى ملاحظة: المعلمات التي تسبقها علامة تعجب ) ! ( تسمى ”مفردة“، أي لا يمكن تحديدها مع معلمات أخرى. 

يجب قياس هذه المعلمات بشكل منفرد.
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New Combination of Favourites |                                    | 
最爱的新组合 |                               | การผสมผสานใหม่ของรายการโปรด

مجموعة جديدة من المفضلات المفضلة
שילוב חדש של מועדפים
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Select Favorites |             | 选择收藏夹 | 
                  | เลื อกรายการโปรด

اختر المفضلة
בחר מועדפים
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ZERO
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OK

TEST

CLBROTA

تابع كتيب ”قياس معايير المياه“.

הֶמשך עם הֶחוברת "מדידת פרמטרי מים".

Continue with the booklet „Measuring water parameters“.

继续阅读 “测量水参数 ”手册。

ดำ าเนิ นการต่อด้ วยคูม่ื อ „การวั ดพารามิ เตอร์ของน้ำ า“
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Delete Favourites |              | 删除收藏夹 | 
                  | ลบรายการโปรด

حذف المفضلة
מחק מועדפים
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This is only an information menu! If cloud synchronisation is set up for your 
PoolLab 2.0® (via the LabCOM® app while the PoolLab 2.0® is connected to the 
app via Bluetooth®), the cloud account with which synchronisation is taking 
place is displayed here.

هذه مجرد قائمة معلومات! إذا تم إعداد المزامنة السحابية لجهاز ®PoolLab 2.0 الخاص بك )عبر تطبيق ®LabCOM أثناء توصيل ®PoolLab 2.0 بالتطبيق عبر 

®Bluetooth(، يتم عرض الحساب السحابي الذي تتم المزامنة معه هنا.

זהֶ רקֵ תפריט מידע! אם הֶוגדר סנכרון בענן עבור הֶ-®PoolLab 2.0 שלך )דרך אפליקֵציית ®LabCOM בזמן שהֶ-
®PoolLab 2.0 מחובר לאפליקֵציהֶ באמצעות ®Bluetooth(, חשבון הֶענן איתו מתבצע הֶסנכרון מוצג כאן.

这只是一个信息菜单！如果为您的 通过 LabCOM® 应用程序，同时 PoolLab 2.0® 通过 
Bluetooth® 与应用程序连接），此处将显示正在进行同步的云帐户。

นี่ เป็ นเพี ยงเมนู ข้ อมู ลเท่ านั้ น! หากตั้ งค่ าการซิ งโครไนซ์บนคลาวด์สำ าหรั บ PoolLab 2.0® ของคุณ 
(ผ่ านแอป LabCOM® ขณะท่ี  PoolLab 2.0® เชื่ อมต่อกั บแอปผ่ าน Bluetooth®) บั ญชี คลาวด์ ท่ี ใช้
ซิ งโครไนซ์ จะแสดงท่ี นี่
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Cloud |         | 云 |     | คลาวด์السحابة ן נָָ עָָ



WiFi

This is only an information menu! If a WiFi connection is set up for the PoolLab 2.0® 
(via the LabCOM® app whilst the PoolLab 2.0® is connected to the app via 
Bluetooth®), the WiFi network which is used forthe synchronisation is displayed 
here.

This is only an information menu! If a WiFi connection is set up for the PoolLab 2.0® 
(via the LabCOM® app whilst the PoolLab 2.0® is connected to the app via 
Bluetooth®), the WiFi network which is used forthe synchronisation is displayed 
here.

This is only an information menu! If a WiFi connection is set up for the PoolLab 2.0® 
(via the LabCOM® app whilst the PoolLab 2.0® is connected to the app via 
Bluetooth®), the WiFi network which is used forthe synchronisation is displayed 
here.

هذه مجرد قائمة معلومات! إذا تم إعداد اتصال WiFi لجهاز ®PoolLab 2.0 )عبر تطبيق ®LabCOM أثناء اتصال ®PoolLab 2.0 بالتطبيق عبر ®Bluetooth(، يتم 

عرض شبكة WiFi المستخدمة للمزامنة هنا.

זהֶ רקֵ תפריט מידע! אם הֶוגדר חיבור WiFi עבור הֶ-® PoolLab 2.0 )דרך אפליקֵציית ®LabCOM בעוד שהֶ-
®PoolLab 2.0 מחובר לאפליקֵציהֶ באמצעות ®Bluetooth(, רשת הֶ-WiFi הֶמשמשת לסנכרון מוצגת כאן.
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WiFiWiFi |          | 无线网络 |         | ไวไฟالواي فاي WiFi



clock

clock

The date and time are automatically corrected when the PoolLab 2.0® is 
connected (Bluetooth®) to the LabCOM® app. In this menu you can choose 
between the 12-h-format (e.g. 02:00 PM) or the 24-h-format (e.g. 14:00).

当 PoolLab 2.0® 与 LabCOM® 应用程序连接（蓝牙®）时，日期和时间将自动更正。在该菜单中，
您可以选择 12 小时制（如下午 02:00）或 24 小时制（如下午 14:00）。

วั นท่ี และเวลาจะได้ รั บการแก้ ไขโดยอั ตโนมั ติ เมื่ อเชื่ อมต่อ PoolLab 2.0® (Bluetooth®) กั บแอป 
LabCOM® ในเมนู นี้  คุณสามารถเลื อกรู ปแบบ 12 ชั่ วโมง (เช่น 14:00 น.) หรื อ 24 ชั่ วโมง (เช่น 
14:00 น.) ได้

يتم تصحيح التاريخ والوقت تلقائيًا عندما يتم توصيل ®PoolLab 2.0 بالتطبيق ®Bluetooth®( LabCOM(. في هذه القائمة يمكنك الاختيار بين تنسيق 12 ساعة )على 

سبيل المثال 02:00 مساءً( أو تنسيق 24 ساعة )على سبيل المثال 14:00(.

הֶתאריך והֶשעהֶ מתוקֵנים אוטומטית כאשר הֶ-®PoolLab 2.0 מחובר )®Bluetooth( לאפליקֵציית ®LabCOM. בתפריט זהֶ 
ניתן לבחור בין פורמט 12 שעות )למשל 14:00( או פורמט 24 שעות )למשל 14:00(.
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calendar

calendar

The date and time are automatically corrected when the PoolLab 2.0® is 
connected (Bluetooth®) to the LabCOM® app. In this menu you can choose 
between option 1 (MM/DD/YYYY - example 09/27/2024) and option 2  
(DD/MM/YYYY - example 27/09/2024).

当 PoolLab 2.0® 与 LabCOM® 应用程序连接（蓝牙®）时，日期和时间将自动更正。在此菜
单中，您可以选择选项 1（MM/DD/YYYY--例如 09/27/2024）和选项 2（DD/MM/YYYY--例如 
27/09/2024）。

วั นท่ี และเวลาจะได้ รั บการแก้ ไขโดยอั ตโนมั ติ เมื่ อเชื่ อมต่อ PoolLab 2.0® (Bluetooth®) กั บ
แอป LabCOM® ในเมนู นี้  คุณสามารถเลื อกได้ ระหว่ างตั วเลื อก 1 (MM/DD/YYYY - ตั วอย่ าง 
27/09/2024) และตั วเลื อก 2 (DD/MM/YYYY - ตั วอย่ าง 27/09/2024)

يتم تصحيح التاريخ والوقت تلقائياً عندما يتم توصيل ®PoolLab 2.0 بالتطبيق ®Bluetooth®( LabCOM(. في هذه القائمة، يمكنك الاختيار بين الخيار 1 

)YYYY/DD/MM - مثال 2024/27/09( والخيار 2 )YYYY/MM/DD - مثال 2024/09/27(.

הֶתאריך והֶשעהֶ מתוקֵנים אוטומטית כאשר הֶ-®PoolLab 2.0 מחובר )®Bluetooth( לאפליקֵציית ®LabCOM. בתפריט זהֶ 
 - YYYY/MM/DD( 2 לבין אפשרות )דוגמהֶ 4202/27/09 - YYYY/DD/MM( 1 ניתן לבחור בין אפשרות

דוגמהֶ 2024/09/27(.
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droplettablets

tabletsdroplet

Some parameters can be measured on the PoolLab 2.0® with both tablet reagents 
and liquid reagents. Select between tablet and liquid mode in the menu. The 
liquid reagents may only be used in liquid mode, otherwise incorrect results will 
be measured! The selected mode is indicated by a symbol in the status bar (top of 
the screen).

يمكن قياس بعض المعلمات على ®PoolLab 2.0 باستخدام الكواشف اللوحية والكواشف السائلة. اختر بين وضعي الكواشف اللوحية والسائلة في القائمة. لا يجوز 

استخدام الكواشف السائلة إلا في وضع السائل، وإلا فسيتم قياس نتائج غير صحيحة! يتم الإشارة إلى الوضع المحدد بواسطة رمز في شريط الحالة )أعلى الشاشة(.

PoolLab 2.0® 可同时使用片剂试剂和液体试剂测量某些参数。请在菜单中选择片剂模式和液
体模式。液体试剂只能在液体模式下使用，否则将测得不正确的结果！所选模式在状态栏（屏幕
顶部）中以符号显示。

ניתן למדוד כמהֶ פרמטרים ב-®PoolLab 2.0 עם ריאגנטים לטבליות וגם עם ריאגנטים נוזליים. בחר בין מצב טאבלט לנוזל 
בתפריט. ניתן להֶשתמש בריאגנטים הֶנוזליים רקֵ במצב נוזלי, אחרת יימדדו תוצאות שגויות! הֶמצב שנבחר מצוין באמצעות 

סמל בשורת הֶמצב )הֶחלקֵ הֶעליון של הֶמסך(.

สามารถวั ดค่ าพารามิ เตอร์บางอย่ างบน PoolLab 2.0® ได้ ทั้ งด้ วยรี เอเจนต์แท็ บเล็ ตและรี เอเจนต์
ของเหลว เลื อกโหมดแท็ บเล็ ตหรื อของเหลวในเมนู  รี เอเจนต์ ของเหลวสามารถใช้ ได้ เฉพาะในโหมด
ของเหลวเท่ านั้ น มิ ฉะนั้ นจะวั ดค่ าไม่ถู กต้ อง โหมดท่ี เลื อกจะระบุด้ วยสั ญลั กษณ์ ในแถบสถานะ (ด้ าน
บนของหน้ าจอ)
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Tablet and Liquid Mode |                          | 片剂和液体模式 | 
                           | โหมดแท็ บเล็ ตและของเหลว

الوضع اللوحي والسائل

מצב טאבלט ונָוזל



tabletsdroplet

The selection „Tablet mode“ or „Liquid mode“ only affects those parameters 
for which there is actually a choice between these two reagent types. These 
parameters are highlighted in blue in the table below. The selected setting does 
NOT affect any other parameters.

يؤثر التحديد ”وضع الأقراص” أو “وضع السائل“ فقط على تلك المعلمات التي يوجد اختيار فعلي بين هذين النوعين من الكواشف. يتم تمييز هذه المعلمات باللون الأزرق 

في الجدول أدناه. لا يؤثر الإعداد المحدد على أي معلمات أخرى.

选择 “片剂模式 ”或 “液体模式 ”只会影响到可在这两种试剂类型中进行选择的参数。这些参
数在下表中以蓝色标出。所选设置不影响任何其他参数。

הֶבחירהֶ „מצב טאבלט“ או „מצב נוזל“ משפיעהֶ רקֵ על אותם פרמטרים שלמעשהֶ יש עבורם בחירהֶ בין שני סוגי ריאגנטים 
אלהֶ. פרמטרים אלהֶ מסומנים בכחול בטבלהֶ למטהֶ. הֶהֶגדרהֶ שנבחרהֶ אינהֶ משפיעהֶ על פרמטרים אחרים.

การเลื อก "โหมดแท็ บเล็ ต" หรื อ "โหมดของเหลว" จะมี ผลเฉพาะกั บพารามิ เตอร์ ท่ี สามารถเลื อกได้
ระหว่ างรี เอเจนต์สองประเภทนี้ เท่ านั้ น พารามิ เตอร์เหล่ านี้ จะถู กเน้ นด้ วยสี น้ำ าเงิ นในตารางด้ าน
ล่ าง การตั้ งค่ าท่ี เลื อกจะไม่มี ผลต่อพารามิ เตอร์ อ่ื นใด
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tabletsdroplet

1-ACT 
Active Oxygen

2-TA
Total Alkalinity

3-ALU
Aluminium

4-AMM
Ammonium

5-BRO
Bromine

6-CH
Calcium Hardness

7-CLA
Chloramines

8-CL
Clorine

9-CLHR
Chlorine HR (KI)

10-CLO2
Chlorine Dioxide

11-CU
Copper

12-CYA
Cyanuric Acid

13-HYDL
Hyd. Peroxide LR

14-HYDH
Hyd. Peroxide HR

15-IRON
Iron LR

16-NTRA
Nitrate

17-NITRI
Nitrite

18-OZON
Ozone

19-PH
pH MR

20-PHMB
PHMB

21-PPLR
Phosphate LR

22-PPHR
Phosphate HR

23-POT
Potassium

24-SULF
Sulphate

25-TH
Total Hardness

26-UREA
Urea

27-ZINC
Zinc

Parameter ParameterTablet TabletLiquid LiquidPowder Powder

*Powder Pillows can also be used in Tablet Mode
Choice between tablet and liquid reagent |                                     | 片剂和液体试剂的选择 | 
                                       | เลื อกใช้ น้ำ ายาแบบเม็ ดหรื อแบบของเหลว

الاختيار بين القرص والكاشف السائل

בחירהֶ בין טבליות למגיב נוזלי
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In the LabCOM® app you can create up to 20 sampling points (e.g. „Pool 1“, 
„Pool 2“) and then transfer them to the PoolLab 2.0® with an existing Bluetooth® 
connection. In this menu you can select the sampling point under which the 
following measurements are to be saved. The name of the selectd sampling point 
is also displayed on the top left of the start screen.

ในแอป LabCOM® คุณสามารถสร้ างจุดสุม่ตั วอย่ างได้ มากถึ ง 20 จุด (เช่น „Pool 1“, „Pool 2“) จาก
นั้ นถ่ ายโอนไปยั ง PoolLab 2.0® ด้ วยการเชื่ อมต่อ Bluetooth® ท่ี มี อยู่ ในเมนู นี้  คุณสามารถเลื อก
จุดสุม่ตั วอย่ างท่ี จะบั นทึ กการวั ดต่อไปนี้ ได้  ชื่ อของจุดสุม่ตั วอย่ างท่ี เลื อกยั งแสดงอยูท่ี่ ด้ านบนซ้ าย
ของหน้ าจอเริ่ มต้ นอี กด้ วย

在 LabCOM® 应用程序中最多可创建 20 个采样点（如 “水池 1”、“水池 2”），然后通过现有的
蓝牙连接将其传输到 PoolLab 2.0®。在该菜单中选择采样点，并将测量结果保存在该采样点下。
所选采样点的名称也会显示在启动屏幕的左上方。

 PoolLab 2.0® يمكنك إنشاء ما يصل إلى 20 نقطة أخذ عينات )على سبيل المثال ” حوض السباحة 1”، “حوض السباحة 2“( ثم نقلها إلى ،®MOCbaL في تطبيق

باستخدام اتصال ®Bluetooth موجود. في هذه القائمة يمكنك تحديد نقطة أخذ العينات التي سيتم حفظ القياسات التالية تحتها. يتم أيضًا عرض اسم نقطة أخذ العينات 

المحددة في أعلى يسار شاشة البدء.

באפליקֵציית ®LabCOM תוכל ליצור עד 20 נקֵודות דגימהֶ )למשל "בריכהֶ 1", "בריכהֶ 2"( ולאחר מכן להֶעביר אותן 
ל-®PoolLab 2.0 עם חיבור ®Bluetooth קֵיים. בתפריט זהֶ ניתן לבחור את נקֵודת הֶדגימהֶ שמתחתיהֶ יש לשמור את הֶמדידות 

הֶבאות. הֶשם של נקֵודת הֶדגימהֶ שנבחרהֶ מוצג גם בפינהֶ הֶשמאלית הֶעליונהֶ של מסך הֶהֶתחלהֶ.
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Sampling Points |                  | 采样点
                  | จุดสุม่ตั วอย่ าง

نقاط أخذ العينات
נָקודות דגימה



brightness

brightness

Here you can set the brightness of the PoolLab 2.0® display. The brighter the 
display is set, the higher the power consumption of the PoolLab 2.0®.

Battery life with WiFi & Bluetooth® turned off: 
100 % display brightness = ~ 7.5 h / 50 % display brightness = ~ 17 h

.PoolLab 2.0® كلما كانت الشاشة أكثر سطوعًا، زاد استهلاك الطاقة في .PoolLab 2.0® هنا يمكنك ضبط سطوع شاشة 

 :Bluetooth®و WiFi عمر البطارية مع إيقاف تشغيل 

100 ٪ سطوع الشاشة بنسبة 100 ٪ = ~ 7.5 ساعة / 50 ٪ سطوع الشاشة بنسبة 50 ٪ = ~ 17 ساعة

您可以在此设置 PoolLab 2.0® 显示屏的亮度。设置的显示亮度越高，PoolLab 2.0® 的耗电量
就越大。 
关闭 WiFi 和 Bluetooth® 时的电池使用时间：  
显示屏亮度为 100 % = ~ 7.5 小时/显示屏亮度为 50 % = ~ 17 小时

כאן תוכל להֶגדיר את הֶבהֶירות של תצוגת ®PoolLab 2.0. ככל שהֶתצוגהֶ מוגדרת בהֶירהֶ יותר, כך צריכת הֶחשמל של 
הֶ-®PoolLab 2.0 גבוהֶהֶ יותר.

חיי סוללהֶ עם WiFi ו-®Bluetooth כבוי:
% 100 בהֶירות תצוגהֶ = ~ 7.5 שעות / % 50 בהֶירות תצוגהֶ = ~ 17 שעות

คุณสามารถตั้ งค่ าความสว่ างของจอภาพ PoolLab 2.0® ได้ ท่ี นี่  ยิ่ งตั้ งค่ าความสว่ างของจอภาพ
มากเท่ าไร การใช้ พลั งงานของ PoolLab 2.0® ก็ จะยิ่ งสู งขึ้ นเท่ านั้ น
อายุแบตเตอรี่ เมื่ อปิ ด WiFi และ Bluetooth®:
ความสว่ างของจอภาพ 100% = ~ 7.5 ชั่ วโมง / ความสว่ างของจอภาพ 50% = ~ 17 ชั่ วโมง
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Display Brightness |              | 显示屏亮度 |
                  | ความสว่ างของจอภาพ

سطوع العرض
בהירות תצוגה



If the measurement results obtained do not correspond to the expected results 
you can, and if the cuvette is changed you MUST, carry out a calibration. Please 
follow the steps indicated on the following pages.

إذا كانت نتائج القياس التي تم الحصول عليها لا تتوافق مع النتائج المتوقعة، يمكنك إجراء معايرة إذا تم تغيير الكوفيت الذي يجب عليك تغييره. يرجى اتباع الخطوات 

الموضحة في الصفحات التالية.

如果测量结果与预期结果不符，可以进行校准，如果更换比色皿，则必须进行校准。请按照以下
步骤进行操作。

אם תוצאות הֶמדידהֶ שהֶתקֵבלו אינן תואמות את הֶתוצאות הֶצפויות שתוכלו, ואם הֶחליפו את הֶקֵובטהֶ עליכם לבצע כיול. אנא 
בצע את הֶשלבים הֶמצוינים בעמודים הֶבאים.

หากผลการวั ดท่ี ได้ ไม่ตรงกั บผลลั พธ์ ท่ี คาดหวั งไว้  และหากต้ องเปล่ี ยนคิ วเวตต์  คุณต้ องดำ าเนิ น
การสอบเที ยบ โปรดปฏิ บั ติ ตามขั้ นตอนท่ี ระบุไว้ ในหน้ าถั ดไป
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Calibration |        | 校准 |       | การสอบเที ยบالمعايرة כִִּיוּל
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Delete Parameter adjustment |                      | 
删除 参数调整 |                            | 
ลบการปรั บพารามิ เตอร์

حذف تعديل المعلمة
מחקֵ הֶתאמת פרמטר

Carry out Parameter Adjustment |                     | 
进行参数调整 |                         | 
ดำ าเนิ นการปรั บพารามิ เตอร์

إجراء تعديل المعلمة

בצע כוונון פרמטר

Control of the Adjustment |                   | 调整控制 | 
                          | การควบคุมการปรั บแต่ ง

التحكم في التعديل

שליטהֶ על הֶהֶתאמהֶ

Parameter Adjustment |               | 参数调整 |
                     | การปรั บพารามิ เตอร์

تعديل المعلمة

הֶתאמת פרמטר
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Parameter Adjustment |              | 参数调整 | 
                    | การปรั บพารามิ เตอร์

تعديل المعلمة
התאמת פרמטר



In the parameter adjustment menu, you can actively influence the measured 
value of a parameter. Only carry out a parameter adjustment if you are 100 % sure 
that your Water Tester is constantly determining a value that is too low or too high 
rather than the correct one due to the given measurement circumstances.

Please note: Parameters preceded by a pen icon are parameters for which the user 
has stored a parameter adjustment. The measurement result to be displayed is 
changed by the stored adjustment.

في قائمة ضبط المعلمات، يمكنك التأثير بشكل فعال على القيمة المقاسة لمعلمة ما. لا تقم بإجراء تعديل معلمة إلا إذا كنت متأكدًا بنسبة 100٪ من أن جهاز اختبار المياه 

 الخاص بك يحدد باستمرار قيمة منخفضة جدًا أو مرتفعة جدًا بدلاً من القيمة الصحيحة بسبب ظروف القياس المحددة.

يرُجى ملاحظة: المعلمات المسبوقة برمز القلم هي المعلمات التي قام المستخدم بتخزين تعديل معلمة لها. يتم تغيير نتيجة القياس التي سيتم عرضها بواسطة التعديل 

المخزن.

在参数调整菜单中，您可以主动影响参数的测量值。只有在您百分之百确定水质测试仪在特定
的测量环境下经常测量出过低或过高的值，而不是正确的值时，才可以进行参数调整。 
 
请注意：前面带有笔形图标的参数是用户已存储参数调整的参数。显示的测量结果将根据存储
的调整值进行更改。

בתפריט הֶתאמת פרמטר, אתהֶ יכול להֶשפיע באופן פעיל על הֶערך הֶנמדד של פרמטר. בצע הֶתאמת פרמטר רקֵ אם אתהֶ בטוח 
ב-100% שבוחן הֶמים שלך קֵובע כל הֶזמן ערך נמוך מדי או גבוהֶ מדי ולא נכון בגלל נסיבות הֶמדידהֶ הֶנתונות.

שימו לב: פרמטרים שלפניהֶם סמל עט הֶם פרמטרים שעבורם הֶמשתמש אחסן הֶתאמת פרמטר. תוצאת הֶמדידהֶ שתוצג משתנהֶ 
על ידי הֶהֶתאמהֶ הֶמאוחסנת.

ในเมนู การปรั บพารามิ เตอร์  คุณสามารถปรั บเปล่ี ยนค่าท่ี วั ดได้ ของพารามิ เตอร์ ได้  ให้ ทำ าการปรั บ
พารามิ เตอร์เฉพาะในกรณี ท่ี คุณมั่ นใจ 100% ว่ าเครื่ องทดสอบน้ำ าของคุณกำ าลั งกำ าหนดค่าท่ี ต่ำ าหรื อ
สู งเกิ นไปอยูต่ลอดเวลา แทนท่ี จะเป็ นค่าท่ี ถู กต้ องเน่ื องจากสถานการณ์การวั ดท่ี กำ าหนด

โปรดทราบ: พารามิ เตอร์ ท่ี มี ไอคอนปากกาอยูข่้ างหน้ าคื อพารามิ เตอร์ ท่ี ผู้ใช้ ได้ บั นทึ กการปรั บ
พารามิ เตอร์ ไว้  ผลการวั ดท่ี จะแสดงจะเปล่ี ยนแปลงไปตามการปรั บท่ี บั นทึ กไว้
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Control of the Adjustment |                  | 调整控制 | 
                         | การควบคุมการปรั บแต่ ง

التحكم في التعديل
שליטה על ההתאמה



Set the upper value to your most recent measurement result and the lower one 
to the target value. The difference between the values can not exceed 20 % of the 
target value. 

Note: Exceeding the maximum of 20 % in difference will not cause any error  
message, but the device will reject further change of the numbers.

 اضبط القيمة العليا على أحدث نتيجة قياس لديك والقيمة السفلى على القيمة المستهدفة. لا يمكن أن يتجاوز الفرق بين القيم 20٪ من القيمة المستهدفة. 

ملاحظة: لن يتسبب تجاوز الحد الأقصى للفرق البالغ 20٪ في الفرق في عدم ظهور أي رسالة خطأ، لكن الجهاز سيرفض أي تغيير آخر في الأرقام.

将上限值设为最近的测量结果，将下限值设为目标值。数值之间的差值不能超过目标值的 20%。 
注意： 超过最大差值的 20% 不会导致任何错误信息，但设备将拒绝进一步更改数字。

הֶגדר את הֶערך הֶעליון לתוצאת הֶמדידהֶ הֶעדכנית ביותר שלך ואת הֶערך הֶתחתון לערך הֶיעד. הֶהֶפרש בין הֶערכים לא יכול 
לעלות על % 20 מערך הֶיעד.

הֶערהֶ: חריגהֶ מהֶמקֵסימום של % 20 בהֶפרש לא תגרום להֶודעת שגיאהֶ כלשהֶי, אך הֶמכשיר ידחהֶ שינוי נוסף של הֶמספרים.

ตั้ งค่ าค่ าสู งสุดเป็ นค่าการวั ดล่ าสุดของคุณ และตั้ งค่ าค่ าต่ำ าสุดเป็ นค่าเป้ าหมาย ความแตกต่าง
ระหว่ างค่ าทั้ งสองต้ องไม่ เกิ น 20% ของค่าเป้ าหมาย

หมายเหตุ : ความแตกต่างเกิ น 20% จะไม่ทำ าให้ เกิ ดข้ อความแสดงข้ อผิ ดพลาด แต่อุปกรณ์ จะปฏิ เสธ
การเปล่ี ยนแปลงตั วเลขเพิ่ มเติ ม
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Carry out Parameter Adjustment |                       | 进行参数调整 | 
                          | ดำ าเนิ นการปรั บพารามิ เตอร์

إجراء تعديل المعلمة

בצע כֶוונָון פרמטר
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using the example of 8-CL |                      | 以 8-CL 为例 |  
                                    | โดยใช้ ตั วอย่ าง 8-CL

8-CL باستخدام مثال

8-CL באמצעות הדוגמה של
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Delete Parameter Adjustment |                         | 删除参数调整 | 
                               | ลบการปรั บพารามิ เตอร์

حذف تعديل المعلمات
מחק התאמת פרמטר
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We hereby certify that the device

with it‘s serial number as stated below, 
has passed intensive visual and technical checks 

as part of our QM documentation. 
We confirm the device got factory-calibrated.

Andreas Hock, Managing Director
Water–i.d.® GmbH | Daimlerstr. 20 

76344 Eggenstein | Germany

Water–i.d.® GmbH (Germany)

Water-i.d.® is certified according to ISO 9001:2015

Certificate of Compliance

S/N
Manufacturing date


